



ENGINEERING CELL
Delhi Technological University
Shahbad Daultapur, Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

File No: DTU/Engg.Cell/118/2023-24/Civil/327

Dated: 18.10.2023

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION

The Chief Project Officer, Engineering Cell, DTU invites, on behalf of Delhi Technological University, sealed percentage rate quotations from Civil Contractors up to 03.00 PM on 25.10.2023 for the following works, which shall be opened at 03:30 PM on the same day. Schedule of work along with terms and conditions can be obtained from office of the Chief Project Officer/DTU or DTU website on all working days by submitting an application along with a copy of G.S.T. No. or PAN Card up to 02:00 PM on 25.10.2023.

S. No.	Name of Work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)	Time Allowed	Last date of Receipt of Quotation
1.	Urgent maintenance and repair work in Type-IV, Flat No. 43 at Residential Block, DTU campus.	2,74,131/-	25 days	25.10.2023

TERMS & CONDITIONS:-

1. The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.
2. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all the taxes and duties & nothing extra shall be paid.
3. The quotations which are issued from the office of CPO or download from DTU website shall only be accepted, quotations in other forms shall be summarily rejected without assigning any reasons.
4. No T&P shall be issued to the firm by the department.
5. Necessary recoveries shall be made from the bill.
6. Water Charges @1% and Electricity Charges @1% shall be deducted from the bill.
7. Penalty on account of delay of the work due to any reason (if any) may be imposed @500/- per day or as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge.
8. All materials should be as per the approved make as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge. Contractor should submit the samples for approval before executing the work.
9. Agency should submit the GST certificate, latest GST return acknowledgement and PAN card along with the NIQ.

Enclosure: Schedule of work.

(Prof. Amit Kumar Srivastava)
Chief Project Officer
DTU Campus, Bawana Road

Copy to: -

1. Registrar, DTU
 2. Sr. Account Officer, DTU
 3. A.E.(Civil)/J.E. (Civil)
 4. Notice Board
- S-DTU Website

(Akshay Garg) 18/10/23
A.E. (Civil)- CDC, DTU

Schedule of Work

Name of Work:- Urgent maintenance and repair work in Type-IV, Flat No. 43 at Residential Block, DTU campus.

S.No.	DSR Code	Description of items	Qty	Unit	Rate Rs.	Amount Rs.
1	15.52	Dismantling of flushing cistern of all types (C.I./PVC/Vitrious China) including stacking of useful materials near the site and disposal of unserviceable materials within 50 metres lead.	1.00 ✓	Each	744.60	744.60 ✓
2	8.2.2.2	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing of edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite stone slab of colour black, Cherry/Ruby red. Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	4.00 ✓	Sqm	4425.35	17701.40 ✓
3	8.31	Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	12.00 ✓	Sqm	1063.45	12761.40 ✓
4	15.23.1	Dismantling tile work in floors, wall and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	12.00 ✓	Sqm	60.50	726.00 ✓
5	11.49.2	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor with different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid with cement based high polymer modified quick set tile adhesive (water based) conforming to IS : 15477, in average of 6 mm thickness, including grouting of joints (Payment for routing of joints to be made separately).e. Size of Tile 600x600 mm	75.00 ✓	Sqm	1537.40	115305.00 ✓



J.E. (Civil)



A.E. (Civil)



CPO/DTU

S.No.	DSR Code	Description of items	Qty	Unit	Rate Rs.	
6	17.2.1	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C.flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid.	1.00	Nos	5540.55	5540.55
7	17.7.1	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require: White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	1.00	Nos	2275.00	2275.00
8	14.85	Taking out existing wooden door shutter, repair by cutting, painting etc. and refixing of repaired door shutters to existing door frames, including replacement of hinges with screws, etc. as required, all complete as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	17.00	Each	325.95	5541.15
9	14.82	Dismantling W.C. of all sizes including disposal of dismantled materials i/c malba all complete as per directions of Engineer-inCharge.	1.00	Each	110.70	110.70
10	14.83	Hacking of CC flooring including cleaning for surface etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	75.00	Sqm	2.85	213.75
11	9.127.2	Providing & Fixing decorative high pressure laminated sheet of plain / wood grain in gloss / matt/ suede finish with high density protective surface layer and reverse side of adhesive bonding quality conforming to IS : 2046 Type S, including cost of adhesive of approved quality. 1.0 mm thick	44.00	sqmtr	764.00	33616.00
					Total	194535.55
					Add GST component @ 0.0633 on DSR item.	12314.10
					Total (A)	206849.65
					Add GST cost index @ 7.00% on DSR item.	14479.48
					Total (A)	221329.13
Non DSR Items						
12	NSR	Providing and fixing flat pressed commercial ply board of approved brand and manufacturer in wooden cabinets, cupboards, counters, wardrobe, almirah, tables etc. including cutting, jointing with feivcol/adhesive, nails etc. complete as per drawing and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Excluding the cost of all hardware, beading, lipping etc which shall be paid for separately).				
12.1		18 mm thick	32.00	sqmtr	1584.50	50704.00

J.E. (Civil)

A.E. (Civil)

CPO/DTU

9/2

S.No.	DSR Code	Description of items	Qty	Unit	Rate Rs.	Amount Rs.
13	NSR	Dismantling wood work in Almirah, cup boards, kitchen etc at different floors and stacking with in 50 metres lead as per Direction of Engineer - in - charge	15.00	sqmtr	100.55	1508.25
14	NSR	Providing and fixing stainless steel handle with necessary screw etc, complete.	6.00	Each	165.00	990.00
14.1	NSR	100 mm				
15	MR	Credit for dismantled flushing cistern/ W.C./ wash basin etc as decided by Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	Each	-200.00	-400.00
					Total (B)	52802.25
					Total (A+B)	274131.00


 J.E. (Civil)


 A.E. (Civil)- CDC 24/09/23


 CPO/DTU